
General $535,824

Capital Outlay $1,790,355

Special Education $46,131

Ending Fund Balance

Agricultural $2.535

Owner Occupied $5.673

Other Non-Ag/Utilities $11.740

Special Education $1.574

Bond Redemption $0.000

Capital Outlay $2.965

2023 Payable 2024 Levy 
per Thousand

$1,257,620

$44,621

$52,962

General Aid

Special Education

Extraordinary Cost Fund*

$1,355,203Total State Aid

State Aid Funding

2023 Payable 2024
Taxable Valuations

Agricultural $166,394,795

Owner Occupied $32,938,476

Other Non-Ag/Utilities $17,988,655

Total $217,321,926

December 2023 Federal Child Count*

12.3

31.8%

20.3

$48,736Average Teacher Salary

Avg Years of Experience

% with Advanced Degrees

Student to Staff Ratio

Certified Instructional Staff 

11.0

Teaching Staff Data

KG-8 139.537

9-12 49.513

145.796

52.114

Average Daily 
Attendance

Average Daily 
Membership

Total 218.864 227.724

Student Data

Fall 2023 PK-12 Enrollment 224

Open Enrolled Students Rec'd 27

District Dropout Rate 1.2%

% Special Needs Students* 17.4%

% Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch** 28.1%

District Attendance Rate

Number of Graduates

95.5%

9

Classroom Staff 0.0

Enrollment Data

Cost per ADM*

* Includes selected expenditures from 
General, Capital Outlay, and Special 

Education

Area in Square Miles: 130

Fall 2023 K-12 Fall Enrollment 196

Educational Funds $14,893

Sparsity $0

Fall 2023 State Aid Fall Enrollment 196.38

American College Test 
(ACT) *

Number Tested

English

5

Math

Reading

Science

Composite Score

39

2023-2024 Profile of Armour School District 21-1

Home County: Douglas

*No ACT data displayed when less 
than ten students are reported.

* District has an opt out of 
general fund levy.

PK 29.814 29.814

604 3rd St, Armour, SD  57313

* Represents approved amount paid to district.

* Child Count data not displayed when student count <10.

Impact Aid $0

** No Free/Red. Lunch Eligible data are displayed when > 90%.

State Aid
Teacher Compensation

Average Teacher Compensation $63,168

as of 01/12/2025



Bond Redemption $0

Capital Projects $0

Other Fund Data

K-12 Instruction $1,343,774

PK Instruction $32,635

Adult Instruction $0

$387,479

$3,919

$0

General Special Education

Expenditure by Fund

Community Services $1,149

Non-Programmed $478

Debt Service $0

Co-Curricular $128,455

$0

$0

$0

$0

Local $925,794

County $8,546

State $1,285,622

Federal $156,285

Total $2,376,248

$641,284

$0

$0

$15,135

$335,804

$0

$97,583

$48,720

General Capital Outlay Special Education

$656,419 $482,107

Revenue by Fund

Impact Aid

$19,816

Capital Outlay

Student/Staff Services

Administration Services

Transportation Services

Other Support Services

Food Service

Revenue Expenditures

$0

$0

$181,914

$238,107

$88,708

$7,095

$484

$1,000

$1,200

$0

$0

$0

$36,700

$4,773

$139,786

$32,374

$0

$0

$0

$0

$19,064

$98,793

Operation/Maint. Services

Fac./Acquis./Const. Services

Fiscal Services

K-12 Instruction

PK Instruction

Adult Instruction

Community Services

Non-Programmed

Debt Service

Co-Curricular

Total Expenditures

Student/Staff Services

Administration Services

Transportation Services

Other Support Services

Operation/Maint. Services

Fiscal Services

Fac./Acquis./Const. Services

$109,392 $525 $0

$0 $12,081 $0

$288,323 $4,197 $0

Salary Property Other

$1,252,222

$27,632

$0

$128,184

$157,114

$62,708

$0

$83,542

$43,843

$48,889

$13,065

$0

$0

$59,729

$383,896

$8,094

$0

$33,961

$60,721

$33,750

$0

$20,358

$2,643

$22,418

$4,131

$0

$0

$8,138

$42,878

$0

$0

$148,918

$43,545

$4,977

$0

$123,067

$7,979

$951

$2,188

$0

$0

$13,672

$62,390

$828

$0

$4,301

$726

$4,619

$0

$14,709

$22,595

$102,206

$1,582

$0

$0

$38,255

$78,839

$0

$0

$5,819

$1,000

$525

$12,081

$5,065

$1,200

$0

$0

$0

$0

$6,239

$9,822

$0

$0

$1,001

$8,375

$3,338

$0

$45,780

$11,648

$3,428

$0

$478

$36,700

$7,196

*Expenditure category data in the above table includes the sum of ALL K-12 funds operated by the district.

Benefit Supply

Expenditure by Object Categories*

Purchased Service

Armour School District 21-1

Other Enterprise

$0

$143,682 $170,797

$2,420,031 $159,755 $563,558Total Expenditures

$1,876,926 $578,110 $388,175 $252,213 $110,769 $127,764


