as of 01/12/2025

2023-2024 Profile of Armour School District 21-1

604 3rd St, Armour, SD 57313

Home County: Douglas Area in Square Miles: 130

Student Data

Fall 2023 PK-12 Enrollment	224
Fall 2023 K-12 Fall Enrollment	196
Fall 2023 State Aid Fall Enrollment	196.38
Open Enrolled Students Rec'd	27
December 2023 Federal Child Count*	39
% Special Needs Students*	17.4%
% Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch**	28.1%
District Dropout Rate	1.2%
District Attendance Rate	95.5%
Student to Staff Ratio	11.0
Number of Graduates	9

^{*} Child Count data not displayed when student count <10.

Teaching Staff Data

Average Teacher Salary	\$48,736
Avg Years of Experience	12.3
% with Advanced Degrees	31.8%
Certified Instructional Staff	20.3
Classroom Staff	0.0

American College Test (ACT) *

English	
Math	
Reading	
Science	
Composite Score	
Number Tested	5

^{*}No ACT data displayed when less than ten students are reported.

State Aid Teacher Compensation

Average Teacher Compensation \$63,168

Enrollment Data

Average Daily Attendance		Average Daily Membership		
PK	29.814	29.814		
KG-8	139.537	145.796		
9-12	49.513	52.114		
Total	218.864	227.724		

Cost per ADM*

Educational Funds \$14,893

* Includes selected expenditures from General, Capital Outlay, and Special Education

State Aid Funding

General Aid	\$1,257,620
Special Education	\$44,621
Sparsity	\$0
Extraordinary Cost Fund*	\$52,962
Total State Aid	\$1,355,203

^{*} Represents approved amount paid to district.

2023 Payable 2024 Taxable Valuations Agricultural \$166 394 795

Total	\$217,321,926
Other Non-Ag/Utilities	\$17,988,655
Owner Occupied	\$32,938,476
Agricultulai	\$100,374,773

Ending Fund Balance

General	\$535,824
Capital Outlay	\$1,790,355
Special Education	\$46,131
Impact Aid	\$0

2023 Payable 2024 Levy per Thousand

Agricultural	\$2.535
Owner Occupied	\$5.673
Other Non-Ag/Utilities	\$11.740
Special Education	\$1.574
Capital Outlay	\$2.965
Bond Redemption	\$0.000

^{*} District has an opt out of general fund levy.

^{**} No Free/Red. Lunch Eligible data are displayed when > 90%.

Revenue by Fund

Other Fund Data

	General	Capital Outlay	Special Education		Revenue
Local	\$925,794	\$641,284	\$335,804	Impact Aid	Impact Aid \$0
County	\$8,546	\$0	\$0	Bond Redemption	Bond Redemption \$0
State	\$1,285,622	\$0	\$97,583	Capital Projects	Capital Projects \$0
Federal	\$156,285	\$15,135	\$48,720	Food Service	Food Service \$143,682
Total	\$2,376,248	\$656,419	\$482,107	Other Enterprise	Other Enterprise \$19.064

Expenditure by Fund

	General	Capital Outlay	Special Education
K-12 Instruction	\$1,343,774	\$98,793	\$387,479
PK Instruction	\$32,635	\$0	\$3,919
Adult Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$0
Student/Staff Services	\$181,914	\$484	\$139,786
Administration Services	\$238,107	\$1,000	\$32,374
Fiscal Services	\$109,392	\$525	\$0
Fac./Acquis./Const. Services	\$0	\$12,081	\$0
Operation/Maint. Services	\$288,323	\$4,197	\$0
Transportation Services	\$88,708	\$1,200	\$0
Other Support Services	\$7,095	\$0	\$0
Community Services	\$1,149	\$0	\$0
Non-Programmed	\$478	\$0	\$0
Debt Service	\$0	\$36,700	\$0
Co-Curricular	\$128,455	\$4,773	\$0
Total Expenditures	\$2,420,031	\$159,755	\$563,558

Expenditure by Object Categories*

	Salary	Benefit	Purchased Service	Supply	Property	Other
K-12 Instruction	\$1,252,222	\$383,896	\$42,878	\$62,390	\$78,839	\$9,822
PK Instruction	\$27,632	\$8,094	\$0	\$828	\$0	\$0
Adult Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Student/Staff Services	\$128,184	\$33,961	\$148,918	\$4,301	\$5,819	\$1,001
Administration Services	\$157,114	\$60,721	\$43,545	\$726	\$1,000	\$8,375
Fiscal Services	\$62,708	\$33,750	\$4,977	\$4,619	\$525	\$3,338
Fac./Acquis./Const. Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$12,081	\$0
Operation/Maint. Services	\$83,542	\$20,358	\$123,067	\$14,709	\$5,065	\$45,780
Transportation Services	\$43,843	\$2,643	\$7,979	\$22,595	\$1,200	\$11,648
Other Support Services	\$48,889	\$22,418	\$951	\$102,206	\$0	\$3,428
Community Services	\$13,065	\$4,131	\$2,188	\$1,582	\$0	\$0
Non-Programmed	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$478
Debt Service	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$36,700
Co-Curricular	\$59,729	\$8,138	\$13,672	\$38,255	\$6,239	\$7,196
Total Expenditures	\$1,876,926	\$578,110	\$388,175	\$252,213	\$110,769	\$127,764

^{*}Expenditure category data in the above table includes the sum of ALL K-12 funds operated by the district.